
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Contact: Tom Scott 

 Tel: 01246 217045 

 Email: thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk   

 Date: Thursday, 6 April 2023 

 
 
To: Members of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
18 April 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group Liberal Democrat 
Group 

 
Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Philip Wright 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Pat Kerry 
 

 
Councillor John Funnell 
 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Tom Scott 01246 217045 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 13) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
Organisation Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2023.  
 

4   Human Resources Update   
 

 To receive an update on Human Resources – Sara Gordon, HR & OD Manager.  
 

5   Draft Scrutiny Review Report  (Pages 14 - 25) 
 

 To agree the draft report for Scrutiny Review.  
 

6   Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations  (Pages 26 - 32) 
 

 To monitor the implementation of previous committee and review 
recommendations.  
 

7   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions  (Pages 33 - 35) 
 

 To consider the attached Forward Plan of Executive Decisions dated 15 March to 
15 April 2023.  
 
The most up-to-date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via 
the following link:  
 
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1  
 
 

8   Work Programme  (Pages 36 - 41) 
 

 To consider whether the Committee’s Work Programme has been completed at 
year end.  
 

9   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take 
place in the new Municipal Year.   
 

 
 

___________ 
 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Clough (Chair) (in the Chair)  
 

Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor John Funnell 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Philip Wright  

 
Also Present: 
 
J Hawley Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
L Shaw Managing Director (Rykneld Homes) 

 
OSC/
50/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Jones and Councillor 
D Ruff.   
 

OSC/
51/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate 
time. 
 
Councillor S Clough declared an interest in his capacity as a Member of the 
Rykneld Homes Board of Directors. He indicated he would remain and 
participate in the meeting. 
 

OSC/
52/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Organisation 
Scrutiny Committee held on 24 January 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.   
 

OSC/
53/2
2-23 

Rykneld Homes 
 
The Managing Director of Rykneld Homes delivered a presentation to Members 
updating them on the work being undertaken by Rykneld Homes. This included: 
 

 Partnership between Rykneld Homes Ltd (RHL) and North East Derbyshire 
District Council (NEDDC) 

 Working with Cabinet and Councillors 

 Governance Arrangements 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 Tenant-led Operational Board (Non-decision Making) 

 Asset Management Strategy  

 Housing Services 

 Enforcement 

 Developing Talent  
 
Members referred to the Enforcement section of the presentation and were 
concerned that sometimes Enforcement was brought in too late as part of the anti-
social behaviour process. The Managing Director (Rykneld Homes) explained that 
it was complex for Rykneld to manage this because of housing law. 
 
Members felt that Rykneld Homes had been providing a very good service, and 
links between them and the Council might strengthen when both were in the same 
building at Mill Lane. 
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the update.  

Page 5



 

OSC/
54/2
2-23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Review (Interview) 
 
The Chair welcomed the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer to the 
Environmental/Planning Enforcement service review interview. 
 
The Chair explained that the following questions had been submitted to the 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer prior to the meeting: 
 

1. How do the Planning and Environmental enforcement teams work together 
on environmental enforcement cases? 

2. How do the Planning and Environmental enforcement teams work with 
outside agencies on environmental enforcement cases? 

3. What do you think is best practice? 
4. Is the Council working with partners effectively? 
5. Which partners are the most difficult to contact? 
6. How are enforcement queries handled and what processes are in place to 

track them? 
7. How quickly are queries dealt with? 
8. Do you have any suggestions for improvement? 

 
The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer presented his responses as follows: 
 
1. How do the Planning and Environmental enforcement teams work together on 
environmental enforcement cases? 
 
There are a range of different frameworks set out in legislation that the Council’s 
various enforcement teams work within. 
 
- As the law surrounding environmental enforcement is considerable and very 

broad, it is not possible for one team to know everything to do with all aspects 
of  

- We each have our own specialism, knowledge and expertise  
- We each have our own support network for help and guidance e.g. planning 

officers to discuss planning merits. 
 
Planning law prescribes circ
[...]
orcement 
offence on a highway. The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer explained that 
the decision would be made by him, since enforcement did not have a statutory  
committee overseeing its decisions 
 
Members enquired if the digitised system in place was fit for purpose. The 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer explained that the system could sometimes 
be difficult to use, but the service had a requirement to utilise it. 
 
Members asked the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer what the service’s 
stance was on information sharing. Members were informed that Enforcement 
information sharing was tightly regulated. 
Members enquired if the public were informed that Enforcement cases could take 
up to three years to be resolved. The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
explained that in these cases, people would be referred to the Enforcement Plan. 
 
Members suggested that the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer could 
present reports to a Committee on the number of Enforcement cases. 
 
Members enquired if the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer felt that the 
service was understaffed. Members were informed that the service was very busy 
and could use some help with administrative tasks, but the same was true of every 
service in the country. 
 
Members enquired where the service reported to when Enforcement action had 
been taken. They were informed that in these cases, the Planning Committee 
was notified. 
 
Members felt that there were occasions were Members had Enforcement issues 
to inform the service about but had not been successful. The Principal Planning 
Enforcement Officer explained that all issues Members had should be sent to him. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer for attending. 
 
Scrutiny Review (Triangulation) 
 

Page 11



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OSC/
56/2
2-23 
 
OSC/
57/2
2-23 
 
 
 
 
OSC/
58/2
2-23 

The Committee considered all of the evidence which it had received during its 
review of the Council’s Planning Enforcement Service.  
 
The Committee identified areas of good practice such as: 
 

 Officers on top of the job 

 Every breach dealt with 

 Software working well 

 Good digitisation 

 Now have an Enforcement team 

 Team functioning at its maximum 

 Ombudsman case – due process followed 
 
Members also highlighted a number of areas for improvement. These included: 
 

 Help with staffing numbers (admin staff) 

 Better communication 

 Number of emails being received means some are missed – one point of 
contact is important  

 Perception of difficulties 

 Communicating to the public the service’s prioritisation methods 

 Too many cases – cannot deal with them all 

 Member Training – to improve Member awareness of cases and be able 
to report back to Parish Councils 

 No KPIs for service 

 Might not want to take action 

 Some partners difficult to communicate with but this is generally down to 
factors outside of the Council’s control 

 Local Enforcement Plan needs updating 

 More regular reporting to a Committee 

 Standard response at start of process 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft report on the Committee’s review be prepared and 
submitted to Committee for approval. 
 
Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.  
 
Work Programme 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer informed Members that the next scheduled meeting 
of the Committee had been moved from 16 May 2023 to 18 April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.   
 
Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items.    

Page 12



 

 
OSC/
59/2
2-23 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to 
take place on Tuesday 18 April 2023 at 10.00 am.   
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



 

1 

 

 

NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

PLANNING/ENVIRONMENTAL 

ENFORCEMENT 

 

APRIL 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contents 
 
              Page 
 
 
      Chair’s Foreword                                  3 
 

1. Introduction                                                                            4 
 

2. Recommendations                                                                 4 
                                                                                                  

3. Scope of Review                                                                    4 
 

4. Method of Review                                                                 5 
 

5. Evidence and Research                                                         5 
 

6. Key Findings                                                                        5-11 
 

7. Conclusions                                                                           11 
 

 
 

Appendix A     Stakeholders Engaged During the Review           12 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

3 

 

 
Chair’s Foreword  
 
I am pleased to present this report on behalf of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee. 
These are the findings, conclusions and recommendations from its review into 
planning/environmental enforcement.  
 
The Committee felt that the review was timely given the investment that the service 
had received, and that the service was a priority to residents. Members were 
impressed with how much of a better position the Council was in to take action 
against those who breached planning control, and how staff worked hard to resolve 
cases in the public interest.  
 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank the Committee for their input and also 
the stakeholders who helped inform the review. I would also like to thank the Senior 
Scrutiny Officer for his support of the Committee’s work and democratic services for 
the help they have provided. 
 
Councillor Stephen Clough 
Chair of Organisation 
[...]
icer 

ORGANISATION That a report be prepared following the 
evidence heard on the planning/environmental 
enforcement scrutiny review 

14 MARCH 
2023 

Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

COMPLETE 

 

P
age 32



 
 
 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions for the period  
15 March 2023 – 15 April 2023 

 
This Forward Plan sets out all of the decisions that are expected to be taken over the next four months by either: (i) The Cabinet, or (ii) an officer on 
an Executive function of the Council. 
 
Some of the decisions listed in this plan are ‘Key Decisions’. A Key Decision is one that is likely to: 
 

(a) Result in the Council spending or receiving income of over £100,000 revenue or £250,000 capital, or 
(b) Have a significant impact on two or more wards in the Council’s area. 

 
At least 28 calendar days’ notice must be given before they are due to be taken by the Cabinet or an officer under delegated powers.  
 
The Cabinet can make urgent decisions which do not appear in the Forward Plan. A notice will be published at the District Council Offices and on the 
Council’s website explaining the reasons for the urgent decisions.  Please note that the decision dates are indicative and are subject to change.   
 
The Forward Plan also lists those ‘Exempt’ Decisions which are going to be taken over the next four months. Exempt Decisions are those decisions 
which have to be taken in private. This is because they involve confidential or exempt information which cannot be shared with the public.

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



The contact details for the officers or senior employees responsible for producing the reports and reports for these decisions are included in the plan. 
Please contact them if you would like more information. If you have any queries about why something is a Key Decision or is going to be taken in 
private then please contact the Governance Team  on 01246 217391 or email: alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk. 
 
Published under the Local Authorities (Executiv
[...]
tion of evidence – Scrutiny 

Review 

Committee Members 

 List of Key Decisions Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge  

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 

Executive Decisions 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 

Programme 

Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 

Programme  

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

18 April 2023 Human Resources 

Update 

  To receive an update on Human 

Resources – Sara Gordon – HR& OD 

Manager 

Sara Gordon – HR& OD 

Manager 

P
age 40



 

 

 
 

 Draft Scrutiny Review 

report 

Review  To agree the draft report for  Scrutiny 

Review 
Committee Members 

 Monitoring of O&S 

recommendations  

Monitor  To monitor the implementation of 

previous committee and review 

recommendations 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 

Executive Decisions 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 

Programme 

Consultee, 

monitor and 

challenge 

 To consider whether the Committees’ 

work programme has been completed 

at year end 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 

Scrutiny Officer 

P
age 41


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	5 Draft Scrutiny Review Report
	6 Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations
	7 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Clough (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor John Funnell 
Councillor Maggie Jones Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Philip Wright  
 
Also Present: 
 
S Gordon HR & OD Manager 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
OSC/
60/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Hancock and 
Councillor P Kerry.   
 

OSC/
61/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

OSC/
62/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Organisation 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.   
 

OSC/
63/2
2-23 

Human Resources Update 
 
The HR & OD Manager gave Members an update on changes in Human 
Resources. This included: 
 

 The Senior Management Review was now completed and everyone had 
started in their new posts 

 HR had started using Social Media more proactively for recruitment 

 The D2N2 Recruiting Talent series was expanding into a new area for 
organisations in North East Derbyshire 

 The Council was now accepting job applications via CV 

 The Council was receiving a good number of applications, but there was 
still a national recruitment issue 

 North East Derbyshire District Council and Bolsover District Council now 



2 

had their own Payroll teams 

 Implementation of the Agile Working policy was progressing well 

 The Accommodation Review was still ongoing, and the Senior 
Management Team had been asked to discuss proposals with their teams. 
Two sessions for officers to discuss the proposals would take place this 
week 

 
Members asked how many vacancies were being advertised. Members were 
informed that 11 were being advertised at present. 
 
Members stated that there was a figure in the Annual Budget titled 
‘Remuneration’ and asked how much of the figure was made up of non-filled 
vacancies. The HR & OD Manager agreed to check the answer with Finance. 
 
Members enquired where Rykneld Homes staff would park their vehicles when 
the Accommodation Review was concluded. Members were informed that the 
plan was for Rykneld staff to park in the existing Council spaces, but they would 
also be asked to park at Pioneer House if possible. 
 
Members asked if the officers carrying out recruitment were given training. 
Members were informed that officers were given selection training courses, and 
every new manager was required to go on the course.   
 
RESOLVED – That Committee noted the update.   
 

OSC/
64/2
2-23 

Scrutiny Review (Planning/Environmental Enforcement) 
 
The Chair presented the ‘Planning/Environmental Enforcement’ draft Scrutiny 
Review report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee approved the draft Planning/Environmental 
Enforcement Scrutiny Review report for submission to Cabinet.  
 

OSC/
65/2
2-23 

Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations 
 
The Chair presented a table of outcomes from recommendations made by all 
Committees, and drew Members’ attention to the ones by Organisation Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the update.   
 

OSC/
66/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.  
 

OSC/
67/2
2-23 

Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2022/23 Organisation Scrutiny Committee work 
programme be signed off as complete.  
 
 
 



3 

OSC/
68/2
2-23 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items.    
 

OSC/
69/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
To be confirmed.  
 


